economic growth. In addition, there is soil pollution caused by the use
of agricultural chemicals and other problems, and these factors may
change ecosystems and reduce yields of agricultural raw materials.

Details of physical risks
1 Impact of climate change on yields of key agricultural products (forecast for 2050 unless otherwise specified)

2 Impact of lower yields on procurement costs for
agricultural products in 2050

0.64％

Current situation 2℃ scenario

25th percentile
75th percentile

Approximately
13.7 billion yen

4℃ scenario

15,000

12,000

9,000

6,000

3,000

(Millions of yen)

Estimated for the main agricultural raw materials at Kirin Brewery,
Kirin Beverage, Mercian, Lion, Kyowa Kirin, and Kyowa Hakko Bio.
Figures in   show the percentage of revenue

0.17％
0.06％

Approximately
3.6 billion yenApproximately

1.3 billion yen
Approximately
1.3 billion yen

Approximately
3.4 billion yen

0.16％

￨　Physical risk　￨　Chronic risks

Climate change

Climate change

Natural capital

Natural capital

Containers and packaging

Containers and packaging

* Recalculated with 2023 data

*Climate-induced decline in the quality and quantity of European hops calls for immediate adaptation measures | Nature Communications
  　https://www.nature.com/articles/s41467-023-41474-5

9

Kirin Group Scenario3: 4℃,  unwanted world, 2050
Agricultural products America (North and South) Asia Europe and Africa Oceania

Barley

Canada
-12% (2100)
U.S.
＋9％（2100）

West Asia　
-5% to +10%
Korea　
＋0.5％

Finland -5.9% (spring barley)
France  -10% or more（Winter barley）
　　　　-20% or more（Spring barley）
Mediterranean coast

（West）-0.3%(Portugal, Spain, France, Italy)
（East）＋4.4％
Germany -14％ to +18%

Western Australia
-10 to -30%

Hops U.S. (Washington) -16% (2100) Czech Republic　-8.5%

Tea leaves

Sri Lanka
Decline in yields in lowlands,
low impact in highlands
India (Assam region)
3.8% decline in yields per 1°C
increase above average
temperature of 28°C
India (Darjeeling region)
-40% to -80%

Kenya　Change in suitable land from 1500 to 2100
meters above sea level to 2000 to 2300
meters above sea level. Drastic reduction
in suitable land in the western part of
Kenya, with land remaining suitable in the
mountainous area of Kenya

Malawi Chitipa 80% reduction in suitable land
 Nkhata Bay 60% reduction in suitable land
 Mulanje 70% increase in suitable land
 Thyolo 20% increase in suitable land

Wine grapes

U.S. (California)
60% reduction in suitable land
U.S. (Northwest)
231% increase in suitable land
Chile
25% reduction in suitable land

Japan（Hokkaido）
Increase in suitable land,
Pinot Noir cultivation possible
Japan (Central)
Increase in suitable land while
also anticipating obstacles from